

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID J. CYNAMON  
MATTHEW J. MACLEAN  
OSMAN HANDOO  
PILLSBURY WINTHROP  
SHAW PITTMAN LLP  
2300 N Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
202-663-8000

GITANJALI GUTIERREZ  
J. WELLS DIXON  
SHAYANA KADIDAL  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
212-614-6438

THOMAS B. WILNER  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
NEIL H. KOSLOWE  
AMANDA E. SHAFER  
SHERI L. SHEPHERD  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
202-508-8000

GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV  
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH  
1350 "I" Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-898-5800

*Counsel for Petitioners  
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

---

JOSEPH MARGULIES  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
312-503-0890

JOHN J. GIBBONS  
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-596-4500

MARK S. SULLIVAN  
CHRISTOPHER G. KARAGHEUZOFF  
JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
250 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10177  
212-415-9200

BAHER AZMY  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
833 McCarter Highway  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-642-8700

DAVID H. REMES  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
202-662-5212

MARC D. FALKOFF  
COLLEGE OF LAW  
NORTHERN ILLINOIS  
UNIVERSITY  
DeKalb, IL 60115  
815-753-0660

PAMELA CHEPIGA  
ANDREW MATHESON  
KAREN LEE  
SARAH HAVENS  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
212-610-6300

SCOTT SULLIVAN  
DEREK JINKS  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
RULE OF LAW IN WARTIME  
PROGRAM  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
512-471-5151

ANDREW A. JACOBSON  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
330 N. Wabash Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611-7603  
312-923-2923

MARC A. GOLDMAN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
601 13th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200 South  
Washington, DC 20005-3823  
202-609-6087

CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH  
JUSTICE IN EXILE  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
504-558-9867

DOUGLAS J. BEHR  
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP  
1001 G Street, N.W.,  
Suite 500W

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
APPLICABLE PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Guantanamo Detainees.....	2
B. Summary of Proceedings Below .....	6
C. The DTA and the MCA.....	9
D. Court of Appeals Opinion .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
1. The Decision Ignores <i>Rasul</i> .....	14
2. The Decision Misconceives and Misapplies The Suspension Clause.....	15
3. The Decision Impermissibly Denies Petitioners the Fundamental Protections of the Constitution .....	19
4. The MCA Does Not Clearly and Explicitly Revoke Habeas Jurisdiction Over These Pending Cases.....	25
5. Most Of Petitioners’ Treaty-Based Habeas Claims Were Improperly Dismissed.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDICES	
A. Court of Appeals Opinion .....	App. 1
B. Court of Appeals Order Granting Petition for Interlocutory Appeal.....	App. 55
C. District Court Order Certifying Opinion for Interlocutory Appeal.....	App. 58

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
D. District Court Opinion.....	App. 61
E. Constitution of the United States.....	App. 129
F. Authorization for Use of Military Force .....	App. 130
G. Detainee Treatment Act of 2005 .....	App. 132
H. Military Commissions Act of 2006.....	App. 139
I. Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Re- view Tribunal, dated July 7, 2004 .....	App. 141
J. Memorandum of the Secretary of the Navy, Implementation of Combatant Status Re- view Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Com- batants Detained at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba, dated July 29, 2004 .....	App. 147
K. Deputy Secretary of Defense Order OSD 06942-04, dated May 11, 2004.....	App. 189
L. Seton Hall University School of Law, <i>Re- port on Guantanamo Detainees: A Profile of 517 Detainees through Analysis of Depart- ment of Defense Data</i> (2006).....	App. 204

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 14
<i>BPF v. RTC</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	26
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922) .....	21
<i>Chicago v. Environmental Defense Fund</i> , 511 U.S. 328 (1994) .....	26
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901) .....	21
<i>Fisher v. Baker</i> , 203 U.S. 174 (1906) .....	17
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	23, 27
<i>Henderson v. INS</i> , 157 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963).....	18
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	27
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	22
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) .....	24
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	12
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 289 U.S. 137 (1933).....	22
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 50 U.S. 249 (1893).....	22
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	20
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. 85 (1868).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>FOREIGN CASES</b>	
<i>The Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (1865).....	23
 <b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, Section 9, clause 2.....	15, 16
Article I, Section 9, clause 4.....	16
Amendment V .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
10 U.S.C. § 950j(b) .....	25, 26
10 U.S.C. § 801 note .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	10
Act of July 1, 1902, ch. 1369, 32 Stat. 691 .....	17
Authorization for Use of Military Force, 115 Stat. 224 (2001) .....	27
Defense Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2739 .....	10
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2740, 10 U.S.C. § 801 note .....	<i>passim</i>
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 .....	<i>passim</i>
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3474.....	10
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Christopher Cooper, <i>Detention Plan: In Guantanamo, Prisoners Languish in Sea of Red Tape</i> , WALL ST. J., Jan. 26, 2005 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Colonel Daniel F. McCallum, <i>Why GTMO?</i> (2003) .....	5
David Cole, <i>Enemy Aliens</i> (2003) .....	5
Department of Defense News Briefing, Presen- tation by Secretary of Defense Donald Rumsfeld, March 28, 2002 .....	3
Department of Defense News Release, <i>Presi- dent Determines Enemy Combatants Subject to His Military Order</i> , July 3, 2003 .....	2
Department of Defense News Release, <i>Presi- dential Military Order Applied to Nine more Combatants</i> , July 7, 2004 .....	2
<i>Enemy Prisoners of War; Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees, U.S. Army Regulation 190-8, applicable to the Departments of the Army, the Navy, the Air Force, and the Marine Corps, Washing- ton, D.C. (Oct. 1, 1997)</i> .....	4
Federalist No. 84 .....	16
Jane Mayer, <i>The Hidden Power: The Legal Mind Behind the White House's War on Ter- ror</i> , THE NEW YORKER, July 3, 2006 .....	5, 6
John Mintz, <i>Most at Guantanamo to be Freed or Sent Home, Officer Says</i> , THE WASHING- TON POST, Oct. 6, 2004 .....	5
John Yoo, <i>War By Other Means: An Insider's Account of the War on Terror</i> (2006) .....	5, 23
Karen J. Greenberg and Joshua L. Dratel, eds., <i>The Torture Papers: The Road to Abu Ghraib</i> (2005) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Mark Denbeaux <i>et al.</i> , Seton Hall University School of Law, <i>Report on Guantanamo De- tainees: A Profile of 517 Detainees through Analysis of Department of Defense Data (2006)</i> .....	3, 4
Mark Denbeaux <i>et al.</i> , Seton Hall University School of Law, <i>No Hearing Hearings: An Analysis of the Proceedings of the Govern- ment’s Combatant Status Review Tribunals at Guantánamo</i> (2006) .....	8
Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Re- view Tribunal, dated July 7, 2004 .....	1, 8
Memorandum of the Secretary of the Navy, Im- plementation of Combatant Status Review Tribunal Procedures for Enemy Combatants Detained at Guantanamo Bay Naval Base, Cuba, dated July 29, 2004 .....	1
Patrick F. Philbin and John C. Yoo, Memoran- dum for William J. Haynes, II, General Counsel, Department of Defense, Re: Possi- ble Habeas Jurisdiction over Aliens Held at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, Dec. 28, 2001 .....	5
RAND National Defense Research Institute, <i>Aid During Conflict: Interaction Between Mili- tary and Civil Assistance Providers in Af- ghanistan, September 2001-June 2002</i> , Pre- pared for the Office of the Secretary of De- fense and the United States Agency for In- ternational Development (2004).....	3,4
Rear Admiral M.E. Murphy, 1 <i>The History of Guantanamo Bay</i> (1953) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Report on the Conduct of the Persian Gulf War, Final Report to Congress by the Department of Defense (April 1992)</i> .....	5
The World Bank Group Press Release, <i>World Bank Increases Support For Public Administration</i> , Jan. 27, 2005 .....	4
<i>United Nations Development Program/United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs, Assistance for Afghanistan Weekly Update, Issue No. 429, Sept. 12, 2001</i> .....	3
William F. Duker, <i>A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF HABEAS CORPUS</i> (1980).....	16
